modestly affected by the EF intensity, see Fig 5F (ii) for the case δsyn = 0 and Table 2 for other

values of δsyn.

The behavior of the IFR under EF indicates that the variation of PC discharge pattern did

not result from a modulation of the PC spontaneous FR, i.e., before synaptic activation.

Instead, it likely depends on the polarization of the cell membrane, which is either shifted

towards values closer to the spiking threshold (i.e., in case of anodal EF) or towards values fur-

ther away from the spiking threshold (i.e., in case of cathodal EF). To further clarify this point,

we considered the scenario reported in S3C Fig. Here, we set δsyn = -0.4, used the presynaptic

pulse trains in Fig 5D–5F, and varied the EF intensity between -1.5V/m and +1.5V/m. Panels

Table 2. Effects of tDCS on Maximum Instantaneous PC Firing Rate. Effects of the tDCS-induced EF intensity, E, and the synaptic gain on the maximum instantaneous

firing rate (IFR) at the PC soma. δsyn indicates the change from the baseline synaptic gain expressed in percentage. IFR values are in Hz, and percentual changes in firing

rate are computed with respect to the no-tDCS case under the same level of synaptic gain.

E
-1.5 V/m -0.75 V/m 0 V/m +0.75 V/m +1.5 V/m

δsyn -60% 65.7±1.5 63.6±0.7 64.4±3.9 40.4±11.4 � 29.7±0.7 ��

(+2.0%) (-1.3%) (-37.2%) (-53.9%)

-40% 69.6±1.5 71.2±1.7 68.2±5.6 62.8±2.7 57.6±2.3

(+2.0%) (+4.4%) (-7.9%) (-15.5%)

-20% 77.3±2.9 77.7±1.9 77.5±4.6 78.0±1.8 66.1±3.4

(-0.2%) (+0.3%) (+0.7%) (-14.6%)

0% 90.0±1.7 85.3±6.9 85.6±2.7 81.0±5.2 85.3±0.3

-5.20% (-0.4%) (-5.3%) (-0.4%)

20% 89.2±1.5 92.0±0.9 93.4±2.8 89.4±4.5 88.0±3.5

(-4.6%) (-1.5%) (-4.3%) (-5.8%)

40% 97.9±1.8 97.7±1.3 96.6±1.5 92.8±1.4 93.3±3.9

(+1.3%) -1.10% (-3.9%) (-3.4%)

60% 105.1±3.0 102.8±4.8 98.9±3.7 101.5±6.4 96.9±2.1

(+6.4%) (+4.0%) (+2.6%) (-2.0%)

Significance level

�P<0.05

��P<0.01 under two-sample t-test.

https://doi.org/10.1371/journal.pcbi.1009609.t002

PLOS COMPUTATIONAL BIOLOGY Cerebellar tDCS alters spatiotemporal spiking precision

PLOS Computational Biology | https://doi.org/10.1371/journal.pcbi.1009609 December 9, 2021 13 / 37

https://doi.org/10.1371/journal.pcbi.1009609.t002
https://doi.org/10.1371/journal.pcbi.1009609

(i)-(v) in S3C Fig report the synaptic current Isyn(t) (red line, see definition in Eq (2) in the

Methods section) after low-pass filtering (5th order Butterworth filter, cutoff frequency: 30

Hz), and the somatic transmembrane voltage (black line) for different EF intensities. We

observed that, while EF affected Isyn(t) moderately, the resultant spiking pattern varied signifi-

cantly and switched from bursting without stimulation, S3C (iii) Fig, to irregular under anodic

EF, S3C (i) and (ii) Fig, or drastically thinned under cathodal EF, S3C (iv) and (v) Fig. Under